together with a corresponding increase in equity, over
the period in which the performance conditions are
fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant
employees become fully entitled to the award
(‘vesting date’).

The cumulative expense recognised for equity settled
transactions at each reporting date until vesting date
reflects the extent to which the vesting period has
expired.This opinion is formed based on the best
available information at balance date. No adjustment
is made for the likelihood of market performance
conditions being met as the effect of these conditions is
included in the determination of fair value at grant date.

y) AASB 1 Transitional exemptions
The consolidated entity has made its election in relation
to the transitional exemptions allowed by AASB 1 ‘First
time Adoption of Australian Equivalents to International
Financial Reporting Standards’ as follows:

Share based payment transactions
AASB 2 ‘Share Based Payments’ is applied only to equity
instruments granted after 7 November 2002 that had
not vested on or before January 2005.

42

Consolidated Parent
2006 2005 2006 2005
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

3. REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Revenue and expenses from
continuing operations

(a) Revenue

Sale of goods 1,785 154 1,785 154
Finance revenue 2,333 962 2,333 962

4,118 1,116 4,118 1,116

(b) Other income

Government grant 15 – 15 –
15 – 15 –

(c) Other expenses

Loss on sale of equipment 12 – 12 –
Litigation settlement 670 – 670 –
Executive expenses 485 1,940 485 1,940

1,167 1,940 1,167 1,940

(d) Finance costs

Finance charges payable under finance leases 1 3 1 3
Convertible bonds 5,635 2,535 5,635 2,535
Other loans – 258 – 258
Total finance costs 5,636 2,796 5,636 2,796

(e) Depreciation and amortisation
included in the income statement

Included in production expenses
Depreciation 3,255 6,151 3,255 6,151

Included in research and development expenses
Amortisation 191 137 191 137

(f) Lease payments included in the
income statement

Included in corporate and administration expenses
Minimum lease payment – operating lease 407 472 407 472

(g) Inventory expense

Inventory written off 995 – 995 –

(h) Employee benefits expense

Wages and salaries 7,819 7,218 7,819 7,218
Superannuation 692 608 692 608
Annual leave provision (44) 41 (44) 41
Long service leave provision (46) 9 (46) 9

8,421 7,876 8,421 7,876

Notes to the Financial Statements

43

Consolidated Parent
2006 2005 2006 2005
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

4. INCOME TAX

The major components of income tax benefit are

Income statement

Current income tax:

Current income tax benefit – – – –

Adjustments in respect of current income tax

of previous years – – – –

Deferred income tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of

temporary differences (9,779) (19,314) (9,779) (19,314)

Deferred tax assets not brought to account as

realisation is not considered probable 8,970 19,314 8,970 19,314

Income tax benefit reported in the
income statement (809) – (809) –